

Nos. 23-250 & 23-253

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,  
*Respondent.*

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SETH DAVIS  
NAZUNE MENKA  
225 Bancroft Way  
Berkeley, CA 94720

MONTE MILLS  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
4293 Memorial Way NE  
Seattle, WA 98195

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LAMB  
TOMMY BEAUDREAU  
LAURA E. POWELL  
BRITANY RILEY-SWANBECK  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CONTROLLING RULES OF LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION FORECLOSE THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS FOR LIMITING CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS.....	5
A. The Self-Determination Contracts And The ISDA Include Binding Rules Of Liberal Construction .....	5
1. The contractual rule of liberal construction controls under ordinary principles of contractual interpretation .....	9
2. The statutory rule controls under ordinary principles of statutory interpretation .....	11
B. Liberal Construction Forecloses The Government’s Arguments For Limiting Contract Support Costs.....	14
II. ENFORCING THE CONTROLLING RULES OF LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL AND JUDICIAL PRACTICE IN FEDERAL INDIAN LAW AND NUMEROUS OTHER CONTEXTS .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. The Indian Canon Supports Application Of The ISDA’s Rules Of Liberal Construction .....	20
B. This Court And The Lower Federal Courts Have Applied Congressionally Enacted Rules Of Statutory Construction In Numerous Contexts, Including Government Contracting .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) .....	15, 21, 22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	25, 26
<i>Bradley v. School Board City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	26
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	22
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. United States ex rel. Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944) .....	27
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	11
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	21
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974) .....	27
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	21
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023) .....	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Product,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Lynce v. Mathis,</i> 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	13
<i>M &amp; G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,</i> 574 U.S. 427 (2015) .....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	21
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	21
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Becerra,</i> 61 F.4th 810 (10th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	22
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico,</i> 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	6
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan,</i> 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 583 U.S. 202 (2018) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	4, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 20
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Becerra</i> , 53 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. American Civil Construction, LLC v. Hirani Engineering &amp; Land Surveying, PC</i> , 58 F.4th 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	21

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	22
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1602 .....	10
§ 5302 .....	7
§ 5321 .....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
§ 5325 .....	7, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
§ 5326 .....	17, 18, 19
§ 5329 .....	8, 10, 14, 15
§ 5331 .....	7
§ 5366 .....	12
§ 5392 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
40 U.S.C.	
§ 3131.....	26
§ 3133.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3 .....	26
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Education Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975) .....	7
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-472, 102 Stat. 2285.....	7
Indian Self-Determination Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, 108 Stat. 4250 .....	8
PROGRESS for Indian Tribes Act, Pub. L. No. 116-180, 134 Stat. 857 (2000) .....	9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-653 (1994).....	7
<i>Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act: Oversight Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Native American Affairs, 103rd Cong. (1994).....</i>	7, 8
<i>Proposed Regulations To Implement the 1988 Amendments to the Indian Self- Determination and Education Assistance Act: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, 103rd Cong. (1993).....</i>	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	7
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994).....	7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barrett, Amy Coney, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	23
Blackhawk, Maggie, <i>Federal Indian Law as Paradigm Within Public Law</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1787 (2019).....	22
1 Cohen’s <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2023) .....	6, 22, 23
Frickey, Philip P., <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal In-dian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993).....	22, 23
Gluck, Abbe R., <i>The Federal Common Law of Statutory Interpretation: Erie for the Age of Statutes</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 753 (2013) .....	24
Gluck, Abbe R. & Lisa S. Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013) .....	23, 24, 25
8 McBride, John C. & Thomas J. Touhey, <i>Government Contracts: Law, Administration &amp; Procedure</i> (2023) .....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> (1971) .....	10
Shobe, Jarrod, <i>Congressional Rules of Interpretation</i> , 63 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1997 (2022) .....	23, 24, 25
1A Singer, Norman & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (rev. 7th ed. 2023).....	12
Skibine, Alex T., <i>Textualism and the Indian Canons of Statutory Construction</i> , 55 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 267 (2022).....	22
11 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2023).....	9, 10
